

No. 08-6

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE FOR THE
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT, ET AL.,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM G. OSBORNE,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF CURRENT AND FORMER
PROSECUTORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DONALD B. AYER
(Counsel of Record)
CHARLES T. KOTUBY, JR.
ANDERSON T. BAILEY
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue,
N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. POSTCONVICTION DNA TESTING TO CONFIRM OR DISPROVE IDENTITY ADVANCES THE GOVERNMENT'S INTEREST.....	12
II. A LIMITED FEDERAL RIGHT FOR POSTCONVICTION ACCESS TO DNA EVIDENCE WOULD POSE A MINIMAL BURDEN ON STATE LAWS AND PROCEDURES.....	20
A. Such A Right Would Not Affect the State Statutory Mechanisms Currently In Place..	20
B. A Limited Federal Right Would Not Overwhelm State and Federal Resources....	29
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988)	23
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979)	27
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	1
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	1, 28
<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455 (1942)	28
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	33
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	1, 19
<i>Bute v. Illinois</i> , 333 U.S. 640 (1948)	28
<i>Davis v. Georgia</i> , 660 S.E.2d 354 (Ga.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 397 (2008)	13
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	28
<i>Godschalk v. Montgomery County Dist. Att'ys Office</i> , 177 F Supp. 2d 366 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	24, 31
<i>Grier v. Klem</i> , No. 05-05, 2006 WL 1835805 (W.D. Pa. June 29, 2006).....	31
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	32
<i>Monroe v. Blackburn</i> , 476 U.S. 1145 (1986).....	1
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	26
<i>Ohio v. Piszczek</i> , No. 62203, 1993 WL 106966 (Ohio Ct. App. Apr. 8, 1993).....	22
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981).....	11, 27, 28
<i>Pennsylvania v. Young</i> , 873 A.2d 720 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. McCray</i> , 198 A.D.2d 200, 604 N.Y.S.2d 93 (1993).....	25
<i>People v. Salaam</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 51, 607 N.Y.S.2d 899 (1993).....	25
<i>People v. Wise</i> , 194 Misc. 2d 481, 782 N.Y.S.2d 837 (Sup. Ct. 2002)	25
<i>Ross v. Lehigh County Dist. Att'ys Office</i> , No. 07-2329, 2008 WL 5234411 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 15, 2008)	31
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	1, 11, 27
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	1
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	17
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987)	2
<i>Waller v. Texas</i> , Nos. 05-02-00118-R, 2003 WL 22456324 (Tex. Ct. App. Oct. 30, 2003).....	17
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	33
 Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3600(a)	26
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	11, 12, 24, 26, 28, 31
 State Statutes	
COLO. REV. STAT. §§ 18-1-411–416.....	27
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 422.285	21, 22
MINN. STAT. § 590.01(1a)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
MO. REV. STAT. § 547.035.....	22
NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. § 176.0918	21, 22
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 651-D:2	27
N.Y. CRIM. PROC. L. § 440.30(1-a).....	23
42 PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. § 9543.1.....	22
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 17.48	27
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 64.01-.05	27
VA. CODE ANN. § 19.2-327.1-.6.....	22

Miscellaneous

<i>Convicted by Juries, Exonerated by Science:</i>	
<i>Case Studies in the Use of DNA Evidence to</i>	
<i>Establish Innocence After Trial</i> (1996)	3
“DNA That Freed One Links Another To Cobb	
Rape,” ATLANTA-JOURNAL CONSTITUTION,	
Feb. 16, 2007.....	15
Jennifer Emily, “Patrick Waller, exonerated by	
DNA, grants first interview,” DALLAS	
MORNING, June 30, 2008	17
Jennifer Emily & Scott McGonigle, “Delay of	
DNA Evidence Helped Guilty Go Free,”	
DALLAS NEWS, June 27, 2008.....	18
“Five Pardoned After Wrongful Conviction in	
Neb. Crime,” ASSOCIATED PRESS, Jan. 26,	
2009.....	16
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Claiming Innocence</i> , 92	
Minn. L. Rev. 1629 (2008)	22, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Judging Innocence</i> , 108 COLUM. L. REV. 55 (2008)	16, 24
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Judging Innocence: An Update, available at <tinyurl.com/garrett2009></i>	16
Innocence Project Website, http://www.innocenceproject.org/know/Search-h-Profiles.php	16
Saul M. Kassin & Gisli H. Gudjonsson, <i>True Crimes, False Confessions</i> , SCIENTIFIC AM. MIND, June 2005.....	25
Nicholas Lovrich, Ph.D., <i>et al.</i> , <i>National Forensic DNA Study Report, available at http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/203970.pdf</i>	19
Daniel Medwed, <i>The Zeal Deal: Prosecutorial Resistance to Postconviction Claims of Innocence</i> , 84 B.U. L. REV. 125 (2004)	2
Sylvia Moreno, “New Prosecutor Revisits Justice in Dallas,” WASH. POST, March 5, 2007.....	13
Maurice Possley, “Texas Man Exonerated in Rape Case,” CHICAGO TRIBUNE, Dec. 21, 2004	19
<i>The President’s Initiative to Advance Justice Through DNA Technology, available at http://www.usdoj.gov/ag/dnaoverviewinitiative21.htm</i>	14
THE PROSECUTOR’S PRACTICE NOTEBOOK	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
James Sterngold, “San Diego District Attorney Offering Free DNA Testing,” N.Y. TIMES, July 28, 2000, at A12.....	13
Email from Jan Stiglitz, Co-Director, California Innocence Project to Charles T. Kotuby Jr., Associate, Jones Day (January 30, 2009, 15:48:00 EST)	31
Urban Inst. Justice Policy Ctr., <i>The DNA Field Experiment: Cost-Effectiveness Analysis of the Use of DNA in the Investigation of High-Volume Crimes</i> (2008).....	12
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Nat’l Inst. of Justice, <i>Postconviction DNA Testing: Recommendations for Handling Requests</i> (2000)	3, 12, 14
Fred. C. Zacharias, <i>The Role of Prosecutors in Serving Justice After Conviction</i> , 58 VAND. L. REV. 171 (2005).....	15
